## Fort Campbell Hold Harmless Agreement

(DPW is the proponent; in accordance with FC Regulation 200-4 and the Environmental Recreation Policy Letter)

- 1. In consideration for the issuance of a hunting, fishing, or environmental recreation permit, the undersigned does hereby release, remise, forever discharge, and agree to hold harmless the government of the United States of America, the United States Army and officers, agents and employees (both civilian and military) of the United States Army and the government of the United States, of and from any and all manner of action, causes of action, suits, charges, claims, demands, and liabilities, or whatever kind of nature to include death, personal injury, and/or property damage due to accident or negligence, which arises or may arise on the Fort Campbell Military Installation pursuant to these permits, and further covenants not to sue or file any claim for such death, personal injury, and/or property damage. The Undersigned further acknowledges that this release is given voluntarily and without any representations of any kind, other than those explicitly set forth within this agreement, by the United States Army, its agents and employees, both civilian and military.
- 2. The undersigned acknowledges that he/she obligates him/herself, by virtue of this agreement and the privileges granted to him/her by issuance of recreational permits, to observe and obey all Fort Campbell rules and regulations while he/she is present on the installation. The undersigned further acknowledges and agrees that he/she will not disturb any living trees, shrubs, and other vegetation or historical and cultural artifacts. The undersigned further acknowledges that he/she will be held pecuniarily responsible for any damage caused by his/her willful or negligent acts or those of his/her agents or persons under his/her supervision.
- 3. Certain hazards exist in the training areas and the streams/lakes of Fort Campbell. These hazards include, but are not limited to: concertina and barbed wire, communication wire strung between trees and shrubbery, pits, foxholes, man-made depressions, barricades on roads and trails, and unexploded ammunition, floating debris, sunken or submerged objects including wire or line obscured from view, loose gravel, and aerated water which increases the risk of drowning. The undersigned acknowledges that the use of Recreational Off-highway Vehicles (ROVs) in the training areas and on designated courses or being within an area in which such vehicles are being used involves risk of serious injury and/or death. Communications are not available in all areas where hunting, fishing, and recreation activities are permitted and the undersigned acknowledges that this may reduce or inhibit any form of rescue or medical evacuation while participating in these activities.
- 4. Personnel are directed not to pick up, handle, or in any way disturb pyrotechnic devices or ammunition that have been fired and/or failed to detonate. All unexploded ordnance (UXO) will be reported to Range Division for disposition. The removal from the range of any UXO, component parts or projectiles or any other unidentifiable objects associated with explosives is strictly prohibited.
- 5. The undersigned acknowledges that issuance of any Fort Campbell Recreational Permit is not authority to enter any area, and that prior to entry; an Access Pass must also be obtained and prominently displayed on the participant's vehicle.
- 6. The undersigned acknowledges that the Commander, Fort Campbell, reserves the right to withdraw any permits at any time. The undersigned acknowledges that permits may be withdrawn because of violations of the terms above, or may be withdrawn at any time by the Commander, Fort Campbell, or his designated representative.

Participant signature	Date
Participant signing as responsible parent/§	guardian of the following:
Minor guest name	Responsible party signature
Minor guest name	Responsible party signature
Minor guest name	Responsible party signature